504452077 07/11/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4498778

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST (SUCCESSOR-BY-ASSIGNMENT TO MIDCAP FINANCIAL SBIC, LP), AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	06/23/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADVANCED HEALTH MEDIA, LLC
Street Address:	420 MOUNTAIN AVENUE
City:	NEW PROVIDENCE
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07974

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7822628
Patent Number:	7774221
Patent Number:	7877282
Patent Number:	7788486
Application Number:	10673697
Application Number:	12911397
Application Number:	13451591
Application Number:	11827743
Application Number:	12871175
Application Number:	10654591

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

504452077

Fax Number: (213)443-2926

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 213-617-5493

Email: jcravitz@sheppardmullin.com

Correspondent Name: SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Address Line 1: 333 S. HOPE ST., 43RD FLOOR

Address Line 2: ATTN: J. CRAVITZ

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27VA-167197
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIE CRAVITZ
SIGNATURE:	/julie cravitz/
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2017
Total Attachments: 5	

source=Advanced Health Media - Release of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=Advanced Health Media - Release of Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif source=Advanced Health Media - Release of Security Interest in Patents#page3.tif source=Advanced Health Media - Release of Security Interest in Patents#page4.tif source=Advanced Health Media - Release of Security Interest in Patents#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of June 23, 2017 ("Effective Date") by and between MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST (successor-by-assignment to MidCap Financial SBIC, LP), in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement (defined below) (together with its successors and assigns, "Grantee"), and ADVANCED HEALTH MEDIA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor, certain affiliates of Grantor, Grantee and Lenders are parties to that certain Credit and Guaranty Agreement dated August 31, 2012 (as the same may have been amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") (all terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Credit Agreement), providing for extension of credit to be made to Grantor and certain of its affiliates by Lenders;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement and certain other Security Documents executed by Grantor in favor of Grantee, Grantor previously granted to Grantee, for the benefit of Lenders, a security interest in substantially all of the assets of Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired patents, patent registrations and patent applications and all renewals, extensions and continuations of any of the foregoing (the "Patents"), and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by Grantor under the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee, dated August 31, 2012 (as the same may have been amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor granted, and reaffirmed its prior grant pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the other Security Documents, to Grantee, for its benefit and the benefit of the Lenders, among other things, a continuing security interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in, upon and to the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral"), whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising:

- (i) each Patent and application for Patent listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof; and
- (ii) (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on September 11, 2012, at Reel 028938, Frame 0862;

WHEREAS, Grantor, the other Borrowers, Grantee and Lenders have agreed to terminate the Credit Agreement and the Grantee has, at Grantor's request, agreed to release its security interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates, cancels, discharges, reassigns and releases to the Grantor any and all liens and security interests it has against, and any and all right, title and interest it may have in or to, the Patent Collateral.

Grantee shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

(Signature Page Follows)

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

GRANTEE:

MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P., its

investment manager

By: Apollo Capital Management GP,

LLC, its general partner

Maurice Amsellem

Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE 1 TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

PATENT APPLICATIONS

AHM2-PT002.5	AHM2-PT002.1	IMATIERNO		5	,		,	3			10000
AHM2-PT002.5 NON- PROVISIONAL	NON- PROVISIONAL	KIND		AHM2-PT004.1	AHM2-PT003.7	AHM2-PT003.5	AHM2-PT002.8	AHM2-PT002.7	AHM2- PT001CA	AHM2-PT001	IMATTERNO
10/726,268 L	10/440,521 L	SERIALNO		NON- PROVISIONAL	NON- PROVISIONAL	NON- PROVISIONAL	NON- PROVISIONAL	NON- PROVISIONAL		NON- PROVISIONAL	GNIM
7,774,221	7,822,628	PATENTNO		10/654,591	12/871,175	11/827,743	13/451,591	12/911,397	2,449,933	10/673,697	SERIALNO
US2005-0120052A1	US2004-0044644A1	PUBLNO		AHM2-PT004.1 NON- 10/654.591 US20040133441A1 PROVISIONAL	US-2010-0325103- A1	US 2008-0082568 A1		US-2011-0040598- A1		US 2005-0071208 A1	ONTHIL
US2005-0120052A1 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AHM2 A PLANNER PT002	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A PLANNER	THE	ISSUED PATENTS	METHOD AND PROGRAM FOR TRANSFERRING INFORMATION FROM AN APPLICATION	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DISTRIBUTING AND CREATING PRESENTATIONS	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MANAGING AND UTILIZING INFORMATION	SYSTEM FOR A PLANNER	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A PLANNER	OPEN ARCHITECTURE ITECHNOLOGY PLAIFORM HAVING FRONT END ADMINISTRATIVELY DRIVEN DELIVERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	OPEN ARCHITECTURE ITECHNOLOGY PLATFORM HAVING FRONT END ADMINISTRATIVELY DRIVEN DELIVERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	TITLE
	AHM2- PT002	RELATED		AHM2- PT004	AHM2- PT003.4	AHM2- PT003.3	AHM2- PT002	AHM2- PT002.1	AHM2- PT001		RELATED
ISSUED	ISSUED	SIATUS		PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	STATUS
12/2/2003	5 /16/2003	RHE		9 /3 /2003	8 /30/2010	7 /13/2007	4 /20/2012	10/25/2010	11/17/2003	9 /29/2003	FILE
6/2/2005	3 /4 /2004	Pt BL		7/8/2004	12/23/2010	4/3/2008		2 /17/2011		3/31/2005	PUBI.
8/10/2010	10/26/2010	BISSI		PENDING 9/3/2003 7/8/2004 Advanced Health Media, LLC	Advanced Health Media, LLC	Advanced Health Media, LLC	Advanced Health Media, LLC	Advanced Health Media, LLC	Advanced Health Media, LLC	Advanced Health Media, LLC	CHENT
- ISSUED 12/2/2003 6/2/2005 8/10/2010 Advanced 1 Health Media, LLC	Advanced Health Media, LLC	CHEVE							•	***************************************	A

IMATTERNO	KIND	SERIMINO	PATENINO	SERIALNO PATENTNO PUBLNO	TITLE	(TED	STATUS	FILE	PUBL	HISSUE	CLIENI
AHM2-PT002.6 NON-		12/861,869	7,877,282	US-2010-0318390-	12/861,869 \$7,877,282 \$US-2010-0318390- \$SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR \$AHM	2-	SSUED 8/24/2010 12/16/2010 1/25/2011 Advanced	8 /24/2010	12/16/2010	1 /25/2011	Advanced
P	PROVISIONAL			Al	A PLANNER	PT002.1					Health
											Media, LLC
AHM2-PT003.4 NON-		10/949,826	7,788,486	US 2005-0091506	\$10/949,826 \$7,788,486 \$US 2005-0091506 \$SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR \$AHM	AHM2-	12- {ISSUED } 9/24/2004 } 4/28/2005 } 8/31/2010 }Advanced	9 /24/2004) /24/2004 🐧 4 /28/2005 🐧 8 /31/2010	8/31/2010	0 Advanced
P	PROVISIONAL			Al	DISTRIBUTING AND	PT003					Health
					CREATING PRESENTATIONS						Media LLC